PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Joel Kaplan	08/13/2012
Jay N. Zemel	06/04/2012
Barbara Medoff-Cooper	05/30/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The Trustees Of The University of Pennsylvania
Street Address:	3160 Chestnut Street, Suite 200
City:	Philadelphia
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19104

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12595755

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6104070701

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 610-407-0700

Email: ephelan@ratnerprestia.com

Correspondent Name: RatnerPrestia

Address Line 1: 1235 Westlakes Drive, Suite 301
Address Line 4: Berwyn, PENNSYLVANIA 19312

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	UOP-439US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kenneth N. Nigon
Signature:	/Kenneth N. Nigon/
Date:	05/21/2013
	PAICNI

502354353 REEL: 030454 FRAME: 0649

DP \$40.00 125957!

Total Attachments: 12 source=executedassign

source=executedassignment#page1.tif source=executedassignment#page2.tif source=executedassignment#page3.tif source=executedassignment#page4.tif source=executedassignment#page5.tif source=executedassignment#page6.tif source=executedassignment#page7.tif source=executedassignment#page8.tif source=executedassignment#page9.tif source=executedassignment#page10.tif source=executedassignment#page11.tif source=executedassignment#page11.tif source=executedassignment#page12.tif

PATENT
Multiple Inventors
(Pending Application;
Application No. 12/595,755)

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We Joel Kaplan, Jay N. Zemel and Barbard Medoff-Cooper, residing at 523 South Melville Street; Philadelphia, PA 19143, residing at 223 Meetinghouse Road; Jenkintown, PA 19046, residing at 334 Kent Road; Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004 hereinafter referred to as the "assignors" are the inventors of certain inventions or improvements for which we have made application for Letters Patent of the United States, identified as Application No. 12/595,755, filed October 13, 2009, entitled METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR EVALUATING FEEDING PERFORMANCE OF INDIVIDUAL NEONATES; and

WHEREAS, The Trustees Of The University Of Pennsylvania hereinafter referred to as the assignee, of 3160 Chestnut Street, Suite 200, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19104, a university of higher education in Pennsylvania, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements and in and to the said patent application, and to any patent application(s) corresponding thereto, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in any and all countries:

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in exchange for valuable consideration from the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged and intending to be bound, we, the said assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, effective as of the earliest date listed below, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to said assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions or improvements and said patent application and any and all corresponding patent application(s) and continuations, divisions and renewals of and substitutes for said corresponding patent application(s), and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States and any and all other countries, and any roissue or reissues or extension or extensions of said Letters Patent, and assign to and authorize said assignee, to file in our names corresponding patent applications for Letters Patent in all countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

AND we hereby covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and we further covenant and agree that we will each time request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions or improvements, said patent application, said corresponding patent application(s) and said Letters Patent to said assignee, its successors,

assigns, nominees or legal representatives, and we agree to communicate to said assignee, or to its nominee all known facts respecting said inventions or improvements, said patent application, said corresponding patent application(s) and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its or their own benefit proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements in any and all countries.

AND we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on any applications as aforesaid, to issue to said assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements, including any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued and granted on or as a result of any corresponding patent application(s) aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunte set our hand and seal.

Date

Joel Kaplan

STATE OF Pennsylvania:

COUNTY OF Philadelphia:

On this 13 day of August, year of 2012 before me personally came the above named JOCI Maplan to me personally known and known to me to be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that execution of the same was of that person's own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal
Jacqueline Miraglia, Notary Public
City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County
My Commission Expires Aug. 29, 2015
MEMBER, PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF NOTARIES

DOCKET N	O.: 14334 :	and U4579		PAT Multiple Inver	
Date		Jay N. Zem	el	(L.S.)	
		0 ag 111 20 ac	•••		
STATE OF _		: SS	í		
COUNTY OF	-	Territoria de la companya de la comp		•	
to be the same	e individual ation of the s	who executed th	e foregoing assignme	pefore me personally cam nally known and known t ent, and who acknowledg ill for the use and purpos	ged to
			Notary Public	And the second of the Second o	

PATENT Multiple Inventors

				(L.S.)	
Date		Barbara Mo	edoff-Cooper		
STATE OF _	and the second s	*			
		: SS			
COUNTY OF	<u></u>	*			
	On this	day of	, year of_	, before me perso	nally came the
above named			to me	personally known and	d known to m
to be the same	individual v	who executed the	e foregoing ass	ignment, and who ac	knowledged t
me that execu therein set for		une was of that p	person's own f	ree will for the use ar	nd purposes
		######################################	Notary Pu	blic	

PATENT
Multiple Inventors
(Pending Application;
Application No. 12/595,755)

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We Joel Kaplan, Jay N. Zemel and Barbard Medoff-Cooper, residing at 523 South Melville Street; Philadelphia, PA 19143, residing at 223 Meetinghouse Road; Jenkintown, PA 19046, residing at 334 Kent Road; Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004 hereinafter referred to as the "assignors" are the inventors of certain inventions or improvements for which we have made application for Letters Patent of the United States, identified as Application No. 12/595,755, filed October 13, 2009, entitled METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR EVALUATING FEEDING PERFORMANCE OF INDIVIDUAL NEONATES; and

WHEREAS, The Trustees Of The University Of Pennsylvania hereinafter referred to as the assignee, of 3160 Chestnut Street, Suite 200, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19104, a university of higher education in Pennsylvania, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements and in and to the said patent application, and to any patent application(s) corresponding thereto, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in any and all countries:

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in exchange for valuable consideration from the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged and intending to be bound, we, the said assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, effective as of the earliest date listed below, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to said assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions or improvements and said patent application and any and all corresponding patent application(s) and continuations, divisions and renewals of and substitutes for said corresponding patent application(s), and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States and any and all other countries, and any reissue or reissues or extension or extensions of said Letters Patent, and assign to and authorize said assignee, to file in our names corresponding patent applications for Letters Patent in all countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

AND we hereby covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and we further covenant and agree that we will each time request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions or improvements, said patent application, said corresponding patent application(s) and said Letters Patent to said assignee, its successors,

said inventions or improvements in any and all countries.

assigns, nominees or legal representatives, and we agree to communicate to said assignee, or to its nominee all known facts respecting said inventions or improvements, said patent application, said corresponding patent application(s) and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its or their own benefit proper patent protection for

-2-

AND we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on any applications as aforesaid, to issue to said assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements, including any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued and granted on or as a result of any corresponding patent application(s) aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hand and seal.

				(L.S.)
Date		Joel Kaplan		
STATE OF _		*		
~~***********		: SS		
COUNTY OF	·	4		
	On this	day of	, year of	_, before me personally came the
above named				ersonally known and known to me
	individual v	vho executed the	foregoing assi	gnment, and who acknowledged to
me that execu therein set for		me was of that pe	erson's own fro	ee will for the use and purposes
diciciii sci ioi	111.			
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	NI . D I	1.
			Notary Pub	lic

PATENT **DOCKET NO.: T4334 and U4579 Multiple Inventors** COUNTY OF On this 44 day of June, year of 2012, before me personally came the Zemel to me personally known and known to me to be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that execution of the same was of that person's own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth.

Notarial Seal

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Jacqueline Miraglia, Notary Public City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County My Commission Expires Aug. 29, 2015

MEMBER, PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF NOTARIES

DOCKET NO.: T4334 and U4579 -4 - PATENT Multiple Inventors

			(L.S.)	
Date	Barbara	Medoff-Cooper		
STATE OF		10		
~~*	: 5	SS		
COUNTY OF _				
above named	On this day of			
	ndividual who executed on of the same was of the	the foregoing ass	ignment, and who a	icknowledged to
		Notary Pu	blic	

PATENT Multiple Inventors (Pending Application; Application No. 12/595,755)

ASSICNMENT

WHEREAS, We Joel Kaplan, Jay N. Zemel and Barbard Medoff-Cooper, residing at 523 South Melville Street; Philadelphia, PA 19143, residing at 223 Meetinghouse Road; Jenkintown, PA 19046, residing at 334 Kent Road; Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004 hereinafter referred to as the "assignors" are the inventors of certain inventions or improvements for which we have made application for Letters Patent of the United States, identified as Application No. 12/595,755, filed October 13, 2009, entitled METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR EVALUATING FEEDING PERFORMANCE OF INDIVIDUAL NEONATES; and

WHEREAS, The Trustees Of The University Of Pennsylvania hereinafter referred to as the assignee, of 3160 Chestnut Street, Suite 200, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19104, a university of higher education in Pennsylvania, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements and in and to the said patent application, and to any patent application(s) corresponding thereto, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in any and all countries:

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in exchange for valuable consideration from the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged and intending to be bound, we, the said assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, effective as of the earliest date listed below, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to said assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions or improvements and said patent application and any and all corresponding patent application(s) and continuations, divisions and renewals of and substitutes for said corresponding patent application(s), and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States and any and all other countries, and any reissue or reissues or extension or extensions of said Letters Patent, and assign to and authorize said assignee, to file in our names corresponding patent applications for Letters Patent in all countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

AND we hereby covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and we further covenant and agree that we will each time request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions or improvements, said patent application, said corresponding patent application(s) and said Letters Patent to said assignee, its successors,

assigns, nominees or legal representatives, and we agree to communicate to said assignee, or to its nominee all known facts respecting said inventions or improvements, said patent application, said corresponding patent application(s) and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its or their own benefit proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements in any and all countries.

AND we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on any applications as aforesaid, to issue to said assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements, including any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued and granted on or as a result of any corresponding patent application(s) aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hand and seal.

		(L.S.)
Joel Kaplan		
4 Managamana _{n jaya} qorqorina		
: SS		
¥		
		, before me personally came the
		ersonally known and known to me
	~ ~ ~	mment, and who acknowledged to
e was of that per	son's own fre	e will for the use and purposes
	Notary Publ	ic
	: SS : day of	: SS : SS

DOCKET N	O.: T4334 a	and U4579 -	3 -	PATENT Multiple Inventors
Date		Jay N. Zemel		(L.S.)
STATE OF _	7	: : SS		
above named to be the same	On this e individual value tion of the sa	who executed the fo	to me poregoing assign	_, before me personally came the ersonally known and known to me gnment, and who acknowledged to se will for the use and purposes
			Notary Pub	lic

RECORDED: 05/21/2013

May 30, 2012 Date	Barbara Medoff-Cooper (L	.S.) [*]
STATE OF PENNSYLVA COUNTY OF Milade	NiA:	
COUNTY OF Miladel	phia:	
to be the same individual wh	day of May, year of 2012, before me dedoff. Cooper to me personally know o executed the foregoing assignment, and we was of that person's own free will for the	no acknowledged to
therein set forth.	Notary Public	
	Notary Public	

NOTARIAL SEAL SYLVIA V ENGLISH Notary Public PHILADELPHIA CITY, PHILADELPHIA COUNTY My Commission Expires Oct 18, 2014